PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
13235 Center Road
Traverse City, MI 49686
October 13, 2016
7:00 p.m.

Call to Order

Pledge
Roll Call of Attendance

Approval of Agenda
Conflict of Interest
Communication Received

Public Input
Scheduled Public Hearings

PNV RpWNPRE

A. Request No. 853, Zoning R-1C {adjourned from September 8, 2016)

Applicant: Daniel & Margaret Casey, 7002 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M| 49686

Owner: Daniel & Margaret Casey, 7002 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M| 49686

Property Address: 7002 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Mi 49686

Requests: (1) a variance of up to 22 feet from the 30 foot rear yard setback requirement to allow for
the construction of a 720 square foot attached garage; and (2) a variance of up to 6 feet from the 15
foot side yard setback requirement to allow for the construction of a 720 square foot attached garage.
Parcel Code No. 28-11-325-085-00

**Applicant Requests No. 847 be adjourned to Thursday, November 10, 2016 at 7:00pm.

B. Request No. 857, Zoning R-1A & A-1

Applicant: Jessica V. Stroud, 607 W. Orchard Dr., Traverse City, M1 49686

Owner: Kramer Old Mission, LLC, 33 West Monroe St. Ste. 1900, Traverse City, M1 49685

Property Address: 17865 Whispering Trail, Traverse City, M1 49686

Request: (1) a variance to eliminate the requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning Ordinance
that approximately two tenths of a mile of Whispering Trail be improved in terms of grade, roadbed,
and shoulder, and paving requirements. The variance requested is for the construction of an addition
to a single family residence.

Parcel Code No. 28-11-104-003-00

9. Approval of Minutes
A. September 8, 2016 Regular Meeting

10. New Business
A. Township Board Report (Witkop)
B. Planning Commission Report (Wunsch)

11. Adjournment

Peninsula Township has several portable hearing devices available for audience members. if you would like to use one, please ask
the Clerk.



PENINSULATOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
September 8, 2016

Call Meeting to Order: Chair Vida called the meeting to order at 7:00pm at the
Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, M| 49686.

Pledge of Allegiance
After the pledge of allegiance was recited, Chair Vida called for a moment of
silence to honor Pete Correia.

Roli Cail of Attendance:

Present:. Wendy Witkop, Matt Cowall, Bernie Soutar, Isaiah Wunsch, Rick Vida
Absent: None

Also Present: Michelle Reardon and Claire Schoolmaster

Approval of Agenda
Reardon explained that Request No. 855 did not require a variance and the

applicant will be refunded the fee and the items will be struck from the agenda.

Staff requested to add Public Comments and Board Comments after New
Business.

Witkop moved and Soutar seconded fo approve the agenda as amended adding
Public Comment and Board Comment after New Business and deleting request
No. 855.

Yeas: Witkop, Soutar, Cowall, Wunsch, Vida
Nays: None

Conflict of Interest
None noted

Communication Received
All communication was received.

Brief Citizens Comments - for items not on the Agenda
None

Scheduled Public Hearings

A. Request No. 855, Zoning R-1C

Applicant Daniel and Margaret Casey, 7003 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml
49686

Owner: Daniel and Margaret Casey, 702 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml
49686

Property Address: 7002 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
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The applicant is requesting a variance of up to 22 feet from the 30 foot rear yard
setback requirement to allow for the construction of a 720 square foot attached
garage; and a variance of up to 6 feet from the 15 foot side yard setback
requirement to allow for the construction of a 720 square foot attached garage.
Staff indicated that the lot was non-conforming since it was craeted prior to
zoning but the residential building located on the lot is conforming. The proposed
24 x 30 garage would need a rear yard setback variance of up to 9 feet from the
required 30 feet and a side yard setback variance of up to 9 feet from the
required 15 foot setback.

Applicant Dan Casey addressed the ZBA and said that his neighbors are in
support of the proposed garage. He indicated that a steep hill on the rear of the
property impedes his ability to build a conforming garage. Casey indicated that
he bought the property with the knowledge that locating a garage on the property
may be problematic but was hopeful it could be done without impacting others.
Jason Shier with Simonis Constructon said that there is a clear hardship
presented with the property shape and layout. There was no opposition or
support from anyone in the audience.

Board members discussed the depth of the garage and the applicant indicated
that he would store canoes and kayaks in the rear of the garage. Board
members also discussed the topography of the lot as well as the setbacks of the
existing shed. Vida explained the approval process to the applicant and that the
ZBA needed to have standards for approval. Discussion took place on
alternative sizes and locations for the proposed garage. A one car garage was
mentioned by Cowall since no variance would be needed. Reardon suggested
adjourning the request until the next regularly scheduled ZBA meeting so that the
contractor and applicant can discuss the matter. She mentioned that if Casey
asked for a special meeting, there may be fees involved, but if there was a
reduction in the size of the variance, a published notice was not required.

Witkop moved to adjourn Request No. 853 fo the next regularly scheduled ZBA
meeting. Soutar seconded the motion.

Yeas: Witkop, Soutar, Wunsch, Cowall, Vida
Nays: None

B. Request No. 856, Zoning R-1B

Applicant: Michelle Amaly Recchia, 2630 Rawasi Ave., Traverse City, Ml 49685
Owner. Michelle Amaly Recchia, 2630 Rawasi Ave., Traverse City, Ml 49685
Property Address: 2755 Shore Wood Dr., Traverse City, MI 49686

The applicant is requesting a variance to eliminate the requirement under Section
7.10.11 of the zoning ordinance that approximately one half mile of Shore Wood
Drive be improved in terms of grade, roadbed, and shoulder, and paving
requirements. The variance requested is for the construction of a single family
residence. Dino and Michelle Recchia addressed the ZBA and said that this
issue was not a new one to the township and no one was required to have this
type of variance to build their homes in the past. Soutar asked about efforts to
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upgrade the road by the neighborhood association. Dave Berkey, Chair of Shore
Wood Association, addressed the board and said that Shore Wood Drive has
been there since 1948. Part of road is 33 feet wide and part of the road is 30 feet
wide, The association self manages the road by grading each year and adding
gravel. He said that there are many roads on the peninsula that are similar and
the township needs to review the ordinance in the matter of its private non-
conforming roads.

Reardon said that this is a legal non-conforming preexisting road on the books
and that private road standards are being addressed at the present time. Board
members asked if the road could be improved any further and Berkey replied that
it was an option, but they would need to gain 23 feet of roadway on either side to
make it a conforming road. Board members cautioned that the standards may not
be relaxed even after reviewing it because of the Fire Code. There was no one
in the audience speaking for or against the request.

Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department

FINDINGS OF FACT

ZBA Request #8586 — 2755 Shore Wood Drive

September 8, 2016

DECISION AND ORDER
Applicant:  Michelle Amaly Recchia, 2630 Rawasi Ave, Traverse City, Ml 49685
Hearing
Date: September 8, 2016
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property of 2755 Shore Wood Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686, Parcel No. 28-11-635-008-00
herein after referred to as the “property”.

APPLICATION

Request: (1) a variance to eliminate the requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning
Ordinance that approximately one-half mile of Shore Wood Drive be improved in terms of grade,
roadbed, and shoulder, and paving requirements. The variance requested is for the
construction of a single family residence.

The Board having considered the Application, a public hearing having been held on September
8, 2016, after giving due notice as required by law, the Board having heard the statements of
the Applicant and agents, the Board after having considered letters submitted by members of
the public and comments by members of the public, the Board having considered five (5)
exhibits, and the Board having reached a decision on this matter, states as follows:
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GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

. The Board finds that the property is currently zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-

Family (R-1B). (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that the lot was created in 1942, before the adoption of the Zoning
Ordinance. (Exhibit 1, 2, 5)

The Board finds that Section 7.10.11 Existing Non-Conforming Frontage Roads requires
that existing frontage roads are improved in terms of grade, roadbed, shoulder, and
pavement requirements, and prior to the issuance of a Land Use Permit. (Exhibit 2)
The Board finds that there is a building enveiope located on the property. (Exhibits 1, 2)
The Board finds that the applicant requests to eliminate the requirement under Section
7.10.11 of the Zoning Ordinance that approximately one-half mile of Shore Wood Drive
be improved in terms of grade, roadbed, and shoulder, and paving requirements. The
variance requested is for the construction of a single family residence. (Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that the proposed single family residence meets all applicable zoning
standards, including setbacks, lot coverage, and height. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

MOTION: Cowall/Soutar to approve the general findings of fact.

MOTION PASSED UNAN

Variance Request #1 A variance to eliminate the requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning Ordinance
that approximately one-half mile of Shore Wood Drive be improved in terms of grade, roadbed, and shoulder,
and paving requirements. The variance requested is for the construction of a single family residence.

MOTION: Witkop/Wunsch all basic conditions have been based on the standards listed on
the proposed Findings of Fact.

MOTION PASSED UNAN

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 6.7.3 VARIANCES OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 Variances of the
Zoning Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be clearly demonstrated.

1.

That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved
and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic
hardship.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that Shore Wood Drive was established prior to the effective
date of Section 7.10 Road Standards of the Zoning Ordinance. (Exhibit 2)

¢. The Board finds that the proposed structure is a single family residence which
complies with the uses allowed in the R-1B zoning district. The Board further
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finds that the proposed structure complies with all applicable zoning standards.
(Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 4.1.3 a Land Use Permit is required to
construct a structure of greater than twenty-five square feet. The Board further
finds that according to Section 7.10.11 existing non-conforming frontage roads
must meet the grade, roadbed, shoulder, and paving requirements prior to the
issuance of a Land Use Permit. (Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that Shore Wood is an existing legal non-conforming frontage
road. The Board finds that given the property fronts Shore Wood Drive the ability
to construct any structure is prohibited unless the frontage road is brought to
Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance standard or a variance granted. As such
the Board finds that the requested variance is necessary for the owner to use the
property for a permitted purpose. (Exhibit 2)

This standard HAS been met.

2. The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created)
or previous property owners.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that Shore Wood Drive was established prior to the effective
date of Section 7.10 Road Standards of the Zoning Ordinance. (Exhibits 2, 5)

b. The Board finds that Shore Wood Drive is an existing non-conforming frontage
road. The Board finds that given the property which fronts Shore Wood Drive the
ability to construct any structure is prohibited unless the frontage road is brought
to standard or a variance granted. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

This standard HAS been met.

3. That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance unnecessarily
burdensome.)

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two Family
(R-1B) and according to Section 6.2.2(2) a single family residence is a use by
right in that zoning district. (Exhibits 2, 5)

b. The Board finds that the construction of the proposed structure will result in
residential use. (Exhibits 3, 4)

This standard HAS been met.
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4. That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give
substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent with
justice to other property owners.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two-Family
(R-1B). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a} a single family residence is a use by
right in the R-1B zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that Shore Wood Drive was established prior to the effective
date of Section 7.10 Road Standards of the Zoning Ordinance. (Exhibit 2)

¢. The Board finds that the proposed structure is a single family residence which
complies with the uses allowed in the R-1B zoning district. The Board further
finds that the proposed structure complies with all applicable zoning standards.
(Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 4.1.3 a Land Use Permit is required to
construct a structure of greater than twenty-five square feet. The Board further
finds that according to Section 7.10.11 existing non-conforming frontage roads
must meet the grade, roadbed, shoulder, and paving requirements prior to the
issuance of a Land Use Permit. (Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that Shore Wood is an existing legal non-conforming frontage
road. The Board finds that given the property fronts Shore Wood Drive the ability
to construct any structure is prohibited unless the frontage road is brought to
Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance standard or a variance granted. As such
the Board finds that the requested variance is necessary for the owner to use the
property for a permitted purpose. (Exhibit 2, 5)

This standard HAS been met.

5. That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the construction of a single family residence is an
improvement which will likely increase the value of the subject property. The
Board further finds that generally the construction of a single family residence is
unlikely to decrease the values of any neighboring properties. (Exhibit 2, 3)
This standard HAS been met.

6. That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is
not permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is
required.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
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a. The Board finds that the property is zoned Coastal Zone Single and Two Family
(R-1B) and according to Section 6.2.2(2) a single family residence a use by right
in that zoning district. (Exhibits 2)

b. The Board finds that the construction of the proposed structure will result in
residential use. (Exhibits 3, 4)

This standard HAS been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST # 1 MOTION TO APPROVE

MOTION: Witkop/Cowall grant variance request #1 for case #856 as submitted.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Witkop - yes; Cowall — yes; Vida — yes; Soutar — yes; and
Wunsch - yes.

MOTION PASSED UNAN

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED your request for a variance to eliminate the
requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning Ordinance that approximately one-half mile of Shore Wood
Drive be improved in terms of grade, roadbed, and shoulder, and paving requirements. The variance
requested is for the construction of a single family residence.

DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant's variance request #1 be
APPROVED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mcl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of
Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision

was made.

DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED
Date Chairperson
Date Vice Chairperson

Secretary
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10.

11.

12.

Approval of Minutes

A

July 13, 2016 Special Meeting
Wunsch moved and Witkop seconded to adopt the minutes of the July 13,

2016 Special Meeting as presented.

Yeas: Wunsch, Witkop, Soutar, Cowall, Vida
Nays: None

August 11, 2016 Meeting

Soutar moved and Wunsch seconded to approve the minutes of August
11, 2016 as amended noting that on the bottom of page 19, the second to
last sentence in the comment made by Dalese shall read “Past that

19

there ... "

Yeas: Soutar, Wunsch, Cowall, Witkop, Vida
Nays: None

New Business

A

Township Board Report (Witkop)

Witkop reported that it has been very busy since Correia died. The Board
appointed Rob Manigold as Acting Supervisor. The Township Clerk
resigned and Joanne Westphal has assumed that position. No zoning
has been discussed at the board level.

Planning Commission Report {(Wunsch)

The review of 81 Plat has been completed. Public Hearing and comment
is wrapped up and the board will accept the report. It will now go to the
developer and developer will need to submit more detailed plans to the
township. Officials met with representatives from Vineyard Ridge and sent
them away with more questions. Amendment 191 wilf also be discussed
allowing for two different permits on one plat of land. Vida said that the
entire board will miss Reardon and he has enjoyed working with her.
Reardon replied that she enjoyed working with all the boards in the
township. Soutar will serve as chair at the next meeting. Reardon said
once the new zoning board of appeals is in place, they will need to appoint
a new chairperson and may need to appoint for a board vacancy.

Public Comments
Marilyn Elliott of Whispering Trail thanked Michelle Reardon for a fabulous job
and thanked Wendy Witkop for her service as well.

Adjournment_8:10pm.
Witkop moved and Wunsch seconded to adjourn at 8:10pm.

Respectfully submitted by Anne Wendling, Recording Secretary



LEGAL NOTICE

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a regular meeting
on October 13, 2016 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, MI
49686, (231) 223-7322. The following applicants will be heard:

1. Request No. 857, Zoning R-1A & A-1
Applicant: Jessica V. Stroud, 607 W. Orchard Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Owner: Kramer Old Mission, LLC, 33 West Monroe St. Ste. 1900, Traverse City, M| 49685

Property Address: 17865 Whispering Trail, Traverse City, M| 49686

Request: (1) a variance to eliminate the requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning Ordinance that
approximately two tenths of a mile of Whispering Trail be improved in terms of grade, roadbed, and
shoulder, and paving requirements. The variance requested is for the construction of an addition to a
single family residence.

Parcel Code No. 28-11-104-003-00

Please be advised that the public may appear at the public hearing in person or by council.

Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department at 13235
Center Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686 no later than 4:30 PM on the date of the hearing.

If you are planning to attend the meeting and are disabled requiring any special assistance, please so
notify the Planning & Zoning Department at (231) 223-7322 or call TDD at (231) 922-4766.

SUBJECT I-"I'itl‘.f‘.lPEFl'F‘lIr




Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT

ZBA Request #857 — 17865 Whispering Trail
October 13, 2016

To: Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Claire Schoolmaster, Planning & Zoning

RE: Request No. 857 — 17865 Whispering Trail
Hearing

Date: October 13, 2016 — 7:00 PM

Applicant:  Jessica V. Stroud, 607 W. Orchard Dr., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Site: 17865 Whispering Trail, Traverse City, MI 49686
Tax IDs: 28-11-104-003-00

Information:

* Parcel 28-11-104-003-00 is approximately 8.03 acres in size.

= The property is dual zoned Rural & Hillside (R-1A) and Agricultural (A-1); the
surrounding areas are aiso zoned Rural & Hillside (R-1A) and Agricultural (A-1).

= The proposed residential addition is located on the section of property that is zoned
Rural & Hillside (R-1A).

= The proposed residential addition conforms to all applicable zoning standards, including
setbacks, lot coverage, and height.

= The property fronts Whispering Trail, a non-conforming private road.

= The variance requested is for the construction of a residential addition. This requires the
elimination of the requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning Ordinance that
approximately two tenths of a mile of Whispering Trail be improved in terms of grade,
roadbed, and shoulder, and paving requirements.

Action

Requested: (1) a variance to eliminate the requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning
Ordinance that approximately two tenths of a mile of Whispering Trail be improved in
terms of grade, roadbed, and shoulder, and paving requirements. The variance
requested is for the construction of an addition to a single family residence.

Mailing: Twenty (13) surrounding property owners were notified. No comments were
received as of October 6, 2016.

Applicant

Statement: Please see the enclosed application submitted by Jessica V. Stroud, appointed
representative.

Staff Comments:

Request #1

ZBA Request #857 —p. 1
Staff Report



The variance requested is for the construction of a single family residence. This requires the
elimination of the requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning Ordinance that
approximately two tenths of a mile of Whispering Trail be improved in terms of grade, roadbed,
and shouider, and paving requirements.

Background
The proposed residential addition conforms to relevant zoning standards for minimum lot

setbacks, lot coverage, and height.

The applicant requests (1) a variance to eliminate the requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning
Ordinance that approximately two tenths of a mile of Whispering Trail be improved in terms of grade,

roadbed, and shoulder, and paving requirements. The variance requested is for the construction of an
addition to a single family residence. The requested variance must meet the following standards in order to

be granted. Specific staff comments follow the standards.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCES OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the following findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 Variances of the
Zoning Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be clearly demonstrated.

1.

That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved
and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic
hardship.

The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created)
or previous property owners.

That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance unnecessarily
burdensome.)

That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as wel] as to other property
owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give
substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent with
justice to other property owners.

That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is
not permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is
required.

The subject property, zoned R-1A & A-1.The width is approximately 300 feet and the
length is approximately 1,160 feet.

ZBA Request #857 —p, 2
Staff Report
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
FINDINGS OF FACT

ZBA Request #857 — 17865 Whispering Trail
October 13, 2016

DECISION AND ORDER

Applicant:  Jessica V. Stroud, 607 W. Orchard Dr., Traverse City, M| 49686

Hearing
Date: October 13, 2016

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property of 17865 Whispering Trail, Traverse City, M| 49686, Parcel No. 28-11-104-003-00
herein after referred to as the “property”.

APPLICATION

Request: (1) a variance to eliminate the requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning
Ordinance that approximately two tenths of a mile of Whispering Trail be improved in terms of
grade, roadbed, and shoulder, and paving requirements. The variance requested is for the
construction of an addition to a single family residence.

The Board having considered the Appiication, a public hearing having been held on October 13,
2016, after giving due notice as required by law, the Board having heard the statements of the
Applicant and agents, the Board after having considered letters submitted by members of the
public and comments by members of the public, the Board having considered five (5) exhibits,
and the Board having reached a decision on this matter, states as follows:

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board finds that the property is currently dual zoned Rural & Hillside (R-1A) and
Agricultural (A-1). (Exhibits 1, 2)

2. The Board finds that the proposed residential addition is located on the portion of the
property that is zoned Rural & Hillside (R-1A). (Exhibits 1, 2, 5)

3. The Board finds that the proposed single family residence meets all applicable zoning
standards, including setbacks, lot coverage, and height. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

4. The Board finds that Section 7.10.11 Existing Non-Conforming Frontage Roads requires
that existing frontage roads are improved in terms of grade, roadbed, shoulder, and
pavement requirements, and prior to the issuance of a Land Use Permit. (Exhibit 2)

5. The Board finds that the applicant requests a variance to eliminate the reqguirement
under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning Ordinance that approximately two tenths of a mile of
Whispering Trail be improved in terms of grade, roadbed, and shoulder, and paving
requirements. The variance requested is for the construction of an addition to a single
family residence. (Exhibit 2)

Variance Request #1 A variance to eliminate the requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning Ordinance
that approximately two tenths of a mile of Whispering Trail be improved in terms of grade, roadbed, and

ZBA Request #857 —p. 1
Findings



shoulder, and paving requirements. The variance requested is for the construction of an addition to a single
family residence.

FINDINGS UNDER SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCES OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Board makes the foliowing findings of fact as required by Section 5.7.3 Variances of the
Zoning Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section:

Basic Conditions: ALL of the Basic Conditions SHALL be clearly demonstrated.

1. That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved
and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic
hardship.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that the applicable portion of the property is zoned Rural &
Hillside (R-1A). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a
use by right in the R-1A zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that Whispering Trail was established prior to the effective date
of Section 7.10 Road Standards of the Zoning Ordinance. (Exhibit 2, 5)

c. The Board finds that the proposed structure is an addition to a single family
residence which complies with the uses allowed in the R-1A zoning district. The
Board further finds that the proposed structure complies with all applicable
zoning standards. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

d. The Board finds that according to Section 4.1.3, a Land Use Permit is required to
construct a structure of greater than twenty-five square feet. The Board further
finds that according to Section 7.10.11 existing non-conforming frontage roads
must meet the grade, roadbed, shoulder, and paving requirements prior to the
issuance of a Land Use Permit. (Exhibit 2)

e. The Board finds that Whispering Trail is an existing legal non-conforming
frontage road. The Board finds that given the property fronts Whispering Trail the
ability to construct any structure is prohibited unless the frontage road is brought
to Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance standard or a variance granted. As
such the Board finds that the requested variance is necessary for the owner to
use the property for a permitted purpose. (Exhibit 2, 5)

f. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

ZBA Request #857 —p. 2
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2. The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created)
Or previous property owners.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a. The Board finds that Whispering Trail was established prior to the effective date
of Section 7.10 Road Standards of the Zoning Ordinance. (Exhibits 2, 5)

b. The Board finds that Whispering Trail is an existing non-conforming frontage
road. The Board finds that given the property which fronts Whispering Trail the
ability to construct any structure is prohibited unless the frontage road is brought
to standard or a variance granted. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5)

¢. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

3. That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance unnecessarily
burdensome.)

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the applicable portion of the property is zoned Rural &
Hillside (R-1A). According to Section 6.2.2(2)a) a single family residence is a
use by right in the R-1A zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the construction of the proposed structure will result in
residential use. (Exhibits 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that
The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT heen met.
a. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.
4. That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give

substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent with
justice to other property owners.

ZBA Request #857 —p. 3
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The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

The Board finds that the applicable portion of the property is zoned Rural &
Hillside (R-1A). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a
use by right in the R-1A zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

The Board finds that Whispering Trail was established prior to the effective date
of Section 7.10 Road Standards of the Zoning Ordinance. (Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that the proposed structure is an addition to a single family
residence which complies with the uses allowed in the R-1A zoning district. The
Board further finds that the proposed structure complies with all applicable
zoning standards. (Exhibits 2, 3, 4)

The Board finds that according to Section 4.1.3 a Land Use Permit is required to
construct a structure of greater than twenty-five square feet. The Board further
finds that according to Section 7.10.11 existing non-conforming frontage roads
must meet the grade, roadbed, shoulder, and paving requirements prior to the
issuance of a Land Use Permit. (Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that Whispering Trail is an existing legal non-conforming
frontage road. The Board finds that given the property fronts Whispering Trail the
ability to construct any structure is prohibited uniess the frontage road is brought
to Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance standard or a variance granted. As
such the Board finds that the requested variance is necessary for the owner to
use the property for a permitted purpose. (Exhibit 2)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

a.

The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

. That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.

a.

b.

The Board finds that the construction of an addition to a single family residence is
an improvement which will likely increase the value of the subject property. The
Board further finds that generally the construction of residential addition is
unlikely to decrease the values of any neighboring properties. (Exhibit 2, 3)

The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.

ZBA Request #857-p. 4
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a. The Board finds that
This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

6. That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is
not permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is
required.

The following findings may support this standard HAS been met.
a. The Board finds that the applicable portion of the property is zoned Rural &
Hillside (R-1A). According to Section 6.2.2(2)(a) a single family residence is a
use by right in the R-1A zoning district. (Exhibits 1, 2)

b. The Board finds that the construction of the proposed structure will result in
residential use. (Exhibits 3, 4)

¢. The Board finds that

The following findings may support this standard HAS NOT been met.
a. The Board finds that

This standard HAS / HAS NOT been met.

VARIANCE REQUEST # 1 MOTION TO APPROVE / DENY

The Peninsula Township Board of Appeals has APPROVED / DENIED your request for a variance to eliminate
the requirement under Section 7.10.11 of the Zoning Ordinance that approximately two tenths of a mile of
Whispering Trail be improved in terms of grade, roadbed, and shoulder, and paving requirements. The
variance requested is for the construction of an addition to a single family residence.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

wn =

DECISION

Upon motion, seconded and passed the Board ruled that the Applicant’s variance request #1 be
APPROVED / DENIED.

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Mcl 125.3606 provides that any party aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
may appeal that decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of
Appeals issues its decision in writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or
signed by the members of the ZBA, if there is no chairperson, or within twenty-one (21) days
after the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the minutes of the meeting at which the decision

ZBA Request #857 —p. 5
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was made.
DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED

Date Chairperson
Date Vice Chairperson
Secretary

ZBA Request #857-p. 6
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
EXHIBIT LIST

ZBA Request #856 — 2755 Shore Wood Drive
September 8, 2016

EXHIBIT LIST

. Peninsula Township Master Plan

. Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance

. Request for Variance filed by Jessica V. Stroud, appointed representative.
Staff report from Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department

. Whispering Trail Easement Agreement (Book 574 Page 189)
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29th d&y of uly » 1981 by and betwaen
the pnrtua whoae a:l.gnnl:ul:un appaa: on r.h:la docuulnt.

Aﬂm MADE :h:La

R N S R

1.'_' oot F - Ve -
’ WHEREAS the partieu he:eto aré f.he ownerl of cert;i'n prnperty ducribed
' -1 I

in I:ha docmntu attached hg,t‘eto aud nm w.tlh to nrenta cetta.in easame:nts :Enr

mutual enjaymant. L f|-= - ‘_'

Now THEREIOEE in conaide:t'atm of I:he mutua.l pro:ll:l.sa- l.nd :he mui:ual
grants of ea.amnta here and al!te: nat forth, :l.t is agreed as fullows.

' 1) The pnrtie- hereby crqnte a.nd grn.nt a vnl:l.d e.nd parpetual easement
over aud acroas the Property dsscri.bed ans uumgnt and attached heretao.
Bald easemsnt ghall ba uased for ch- !ellnung purpoun (a) For velricla
and padestrien ingress and egress from aud b-mm tba pub.].ic road .'la:lns
on the mth buundn:‘y of the easament snd the various houe- tvned :long
tha uaumam;. and (b) For the !mtallation and mn:l.nl:m:m:e of electrical
and other utijities serving the various properties located ulong the, ease-
ment and dameribad in the at'l:anhmm:a h-ratu.

Thea us-mem:s apec:lfienlly ;r.m:ul herein shall be 30 faet 1n widech,
Tn the eveot that the ut::L:l.:L:y cnnpan:l.as tequ:lte. an easemznt nf such w:l.dl:h
that 30 fast {= nor suf!ic:iant' for both urility and roadway e_asenents, the
assemant created herevnder shall be widened to accommodate both suep pur—
poeas, provided rhat in no svent uh_all they be wider thau 50 feet.

2) The reaspective marz;'of the properties shall pay the cost of con~
atruction snd maintenance, fncuxrred during theix ownerehip, of rhat portion
of the road built upon much Tondway which is contained within their regpec-
tdve 1nt lines.

3.) Saild roadvay and utildry eascments ahnll. run with the lnml and
shall be for the ;]aint ‘and mn:ua]. ude of r.he awnera from time to ::hne o:E
the various properties and the raapact of tenmts, gue-t-. licanueea and
invitess.

4) All of the covunmts n.nd agreelnenta ‘hgrein ccmtalned ahal:l. dnvre to
the benaf:l.t of and be b:lnd:l.ng upon l:ha rznpa::t:lvo parti.- hereto and I‘.hli‘l'

lngu..'l. repreanntntivs-, he:[ra. dwiuaea. -une.auoru. usisna a'nd grnntug

nnd any aud all perscna ela:hling b‘y. through or under of l:hqa ’

5) As fnrl:her cons:l.der-tinn for tln gtantlng of sa:l.d au-um:,- I‘;he
mers heroby plnce the fol.lou:lng mtrieu.ons upon l:he use and occupanc.y of
aaid pro'perty, s-id :eal:r:l.cl::t.m alul.‘l. ba petpetull cauven-nl:u rumﬁng wirh

l:he J.and but uil;houl: f.orf-:l.tur- or ravartar, nnd aha.u. be am follm

\ Sl e | . i
P A T N T Tl Ay
.o : - ' T v,
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THOMPSON, ZtNNHELT,
ROWRON, SENOER
& AOHL, P, .
RER LAKE AVENUE

P- B WOR ou?

TRAVERSE CITY, MIGHIGAR
L.
[ ] l«ll”-

BOOK | -——--—-

(a) The property shall be used and occupied for single famwlly resi-
dential pPurposes only, together with asuch accessory buildings
and uses as ure'cua_tomrilylincidental thereto;

{b) Ko cal:lgﬁ;a:c!,ai c-a_nte‘rp::-:!.ses of any kind shall be conductmi thereon;

() A.‘I.l',a:éﬁ;'gé shall be é_ispn--:l of into septic tanks to be con-. -
-7 structed in conformity with tha Banitary code of tha department
of publiq hen‘;th of the Stete of Michigan; . . ':_ o .

(d) A1l 'huildingl other thl.n d.r.":'k-a,' boat wills lnd b.ith. houses shall

. be érected aset of the timbar line ae the same shall be From
time to time; S, LT : : =: .

(8) Bach single famdily dweiling sight shall e.onti:l.n_ not less than
200 Faat of frontage on CGrand Traye_rae_ Bay;

(£) 411 main vegidential buildings shall be Separated from aach other
by at least 100 feet; this restrictionm shall not apply to garagas
or other accesacry structures; ’

() Trees and mative shrui:bery uow standing dpon pr&perty shall be

by the State of Michigan Comservatiwm Department, except that
the same may he removed for easements, driveways, and bullding
areas, inciuding lawns around the 8ame; provided, however, that
the restrictions contained in this paragraph "gh may ba removed
at any rime upon the consenr in writiag to such removal by the
then cwners nf not less than three-quarters of tha Property
legally described in the attachments hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF wa the respactive Property owners hereunto pet our
hande and seale thims . 29th _day of July : » 1981, . (oS

WITNESSHS =

n . S1
A Married Man of

Box 411
Grayling, MI 497138

.
*

Marilyn Ros -
Wife of Tomlin C. Roai, of
‘Box 411 C

A Married M - .
1742% Whispering Trail
. Traverse City, MI 49684

pann D. Rosl ,"Wifa of Philip W, Rosi
17421 Whispexing Trail ’
Traverse City, MI 49684




Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Information

A fully completed application form, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning
Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 10 copies are required.

Applicant Information

Applicant:  Name (/C’S Sf (d ‘/ Strou 0/ PA LEEDAP

Address Line 1 (907 W. 0”‘&}’7({!’&{ DF‘.

Address Line 2 _[yaverse City M| 4 §C
Phone 23/-42/- 437 ¢ < Cell

E-mail ;\mhhou @é‘\manl £.0r

Owner: Nameﬂmﬁ"ow Kramer _and  foarbaea ﬁé//ﬂl
Address Linet /784 % &)h:,sp&wm Tzl

Address Line 2 “7Av £ #e Chtrq M S8l
Phone “Cell

E-mail _RiKioai\ed & romcast, net

{If the applicant is not the property owner, o Ietter'}igned by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Property Information

Parcel ID _ 28~ - 104 00%— 00 Zoning _ 2-1A
Address Line 1 _[7ZbS  [i0hisperimr. Tvarl
Address Line2 Tz v? e t’/t\/‘s} M 98

Tvpe of Request

Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:

{ ]Front Yard Setback [ ] Side Yard Setback [ ]Rear Yard Setback

[ ] Width to Depth Ratio [ ] Lot Coverage [ ]Off-Street Parking
[ ] Signage [ ] Height/Width [ 1Non-Conformity Expansion
[X] Other: Please Describe: _Epad Stan dard S

Attachments

[><] $375 Fee-
[){] Basic Conditions Worksheet
[><] Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any;

b. All existing and proposed structures including decks and roof overhangs;

c. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

[X] Front elevation diagram drawn to scale.

Page 2 of 4



Peninsula Township Variance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the Applicant must meet all of the Basic Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant must answer the following
questions pertaining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label
comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Section 5.7.3(1) Basic Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard

and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic
Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance from this Ordinance:

a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved and that the
practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic hardship.

Is this condition met? Please explain: The XI5 763’761 S’I‘?’UC?LUMS on T pmper)‘vl
Fhat are  hHeihs wdied on o ave Lty woithin The  setBalks.Y

The  apw aﬂdh‘wn i5 4@//(4' wrﬂ?m“ﬂ-p MQKS_MM

7 contnl over
L ‘ 2 (e s e n place peétfore SZe rvoad
e ﬂ/;é’d s ,ﬁﬂrf" of 725  pydinance.

b) The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created) or
previous property owners.

Is this condition met? Please explain: N&(‘?’Z_&r Fhe swnir o  previovs
OCwrerd  set vp TRe existing P&Ad  riaht of vy
or _joave  had’ a1y condrolt! pver it <

¢) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimension
requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
{Because a property owner may incur additional costs in complying with this ordinance does not
automatically make compliance unnecessarily burdensome.)

Is this condition met? Please explain: Yfg Ahe Swnby” LanneT Céﬂl’g}é he.
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CLIsHne  r2ad vight of way WAdTh and shald net be
/.Dh"v&r/—/f‘d o yviaking ’}'m”pr?v'e”%ﬁ 4 ﬁzs,{&r

r / /

d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in
the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give substantial relief to the
owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

Is this condition met? Please explain: fes  all propes "L'7 QNS
Shovld e able Yo Mate' impntenterts 4o heir

W’LMLMWW Controf
Lr  The v2ad m‘;ﬂn‘ of M)ﬂ:lf o icdth

¢) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property values or the
use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhoed.

Is this condition met? Please explain: 'f{’f M owill ot af#ct oT2e
Q»p,@grg}?, A lvts 4 & fe.

f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not
permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or femporary use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain: ré'S . T pperty  vie IS  one
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September 13, 2016

Jessica VanHouzen Stroud
607 West Orchard Drive
Traverse City, Michigan

Re: Kramer Old Mission LLC
17865 Whispering Trail

Property Tax |.D. #28-11-104-003-00

Dear Jessica;

I hereby give you permission to apply for a Variance in conjunction with the addition to be build on the
home at 17865 Whispering Trail.

Sincerely,
£
- “‘;- ™ |
EEAVNARN e
Anthény F. Kr;r\n‘er

Kramer Old Mission, LLC
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